

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4142 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1587 OF 2023**

Aditya Birla Finance Limited ...Applicant

In the matter between

Aditya Birla Finance Limited ...Decree-Holder

vs.

Rajendra C Shirodkar ...Judgment-Debtor

Ms.Bijal Gogri a/w Ms.Shiny Roy i/b. GNP Legal - Advocates for Applicant.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 19th OCTOBER 2023

P. C. :-

1. Read the order dated 9th December, 2021. Heard learned Advocate for Applicant.

2. This Court has already granted an ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clauses (b) and (d). It says about filing disclosure affidavit and also the means to satisfy the decree as contemplated under Section 51 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ["CPC"]. Furthermore, there was direction given to the Society to inform to the Court who is the owner of the Flat

No.A-607. The said order is already served on Judgment-Debtor. Affidavit of service is there on record.

3. Certificate is given by the Society dated 6th January, 2022 mentioning that the flat stands in the name of mother of the Judgment-Debtor. The said certificate is taken on record and marked as Annexure-X. Hence, as on today, no directions can be given in respect of the said flat.

4. However, for securing the enforcement of the order dated 9th December, 2021, certainly aailable warrant can be issued. Hence, issueailable warrant of Rs.25,000/- returnable on 7th December, 2023.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]